For Serial Nos.
440,000 & Higher

®

CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of your new Exmark mower. This. product has been carefully designed and manufactured to give you a

. maximum amount of dependability and years of rouble-free operation. If additional information is needed, or should you require trained mechanic
service, cantact your authorized Exmark equipment dealer or distributor. If you need to order replacement parts from your dealer, always give the
made! number and serial number of your mower as well as the part number, description and quantity of the part needed.,

The Serial No. plate is located on the right side of the console. For ease of ordering and reference, wa suggest that you record the irformation

requested in the following identification tabls.

Place Model No. and Serial No. Label Here
(Included in Literature Pack)
or Fill in Below

Mode! No.

Serial No.

Engine Modef No. and Spec. No. (Code)

Engine Serial No. (E/No)

Date Purchased

Part No. 103-4693 Rev. E


johnssj
Rectangle

johnssj
Rectangle



EXMARK PARTS PLUS® PROGRAM

"EFFECTIVE DATE: September 1, 1995

Program

If your Exmark dealer does not have the Exmark part in stock,
Exmark will get the parts to the dealer the next business day or
the part will be FREE* Guaranteed!!

How the Program Works

1. If dealer does not have part in stock for a "down" unit at
the time of request by customer, the dealer contacts his
distributor by 1:00 p.m., local time, and requests Exmark
Parts Plus® shlpment of six (6} line items or less.

2, Distributor ships part(s} o dealer or customer, as ey : :
: requested by dealer, same day, overnight UPS E x M A R K P A R T s P I- s
Distributor bills dealer for part and freight charges where
applicable.
3. If distributor does not have the part(s) in stock to satisfy

Exmark Parts Plus® order, he contacts Exmark by 3: 00 p.m., central time, with an Exmark Parts Plus® order of six (8)
line items or less.

4, if order is received by 3:00 p.m. central time, Exmark ships part(s) direct to dealer or customer, as requested by
distributor, same day, overnight UPS. Exmark bills the distributor for parts and shipping charges, where applicable.

5. The customer pays for the part and freight if it is shipped under the Exmark Parts Plus® and i it arrives in accordance
fo the program,

6. Who pays for the part and freight if it fails o arrive overnight in accordance to the program?
A Under any circumstance the customer does not pay. -

B. If the part does not arrive overnight due to:
1. The dealer not submitting the Exmark Parts Plus® order to his Exmark distributor by 1:00 p.m., the dealer
pays for the part and freight.

2. The Distributor being unable to ship the part the same day or not submitting the Exmark Parts Plus®
order to Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time, the Distributor pays for the part and freight.

3. Exmark being unable to ship the part and the Exmark parts order is received by 3:00 p.m., central time,
Exmark pays for the part and freight,

4. If the part does not arrive overnight due to the shipper (UPS), the shlpper pays for the freight and
Exmark pays for the part.

The following restrictions apply — The Exmark Parts Plus® Program is available only through participating Exmark
Dealers and applies only to orders submitted on this program Monday through Thursday. Parts Plus service is available only
in the 48 contiguous United States. UPS has initiated a Saturday delivery program to many areas of the continental United
- | States and can be requested for an overnight shipment on Friday to be delivered Saturday. The next day air charge, plus the

J Saturday delivery fee will be the responsibility of the purchaser. Exmark Mfg. will assume no responsibility for Saturday

delivery shipmenis. To qualify, ali Exmark Parts Plus® orders must be received by Exmark by 3:00 p.m., central time. Orders
must be six (6) line items or less. Exclusions from the Exmark Parts Plus® Program are: Any wholegood or accessory in its
entirety, engines and engine replacement parts, 5-speed Peerless fransmissions and 5-speed transaxles, hydraulic or
hydrostatic wheel motors, cutter decks and engine decks or any item exceeding United Parcel Service size and weight
restrictions.

Due to UPS restrictions, aerosol spray paint is considered a hazardous material and cannot be shipped via UPS next day or
Second Day Air.

Exmark Manufacturing stocks a limited supply of parts for transaxes, pumps and wheel motors. These parts can be ordered

for Next Day Air shipment but will not be guaranteed per the Parts Pius Program.
e

-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



AAWARNING

READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL BEFORE
OPERATING OR SERVICING EXMARK EQUIPMENT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Description o | Page
Decal Group..........cceviiviceciecennnnn. e 23-24
Electrical DIAgrams .....cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeseeeereesesesesenenen. 27-28
EleCtrical GroUpPS...coovieeee i v ee e 25-26
- Electrical Logic Schematics.................... S 29-30
Engine Deck Group....cccccieeiiieeieecciric s s s 20
_Front Frame Group .......ccoecvcvecvnie e ceeeie, dermnnrenae 9-10
FUBI Group ..ot A 13-14
Hydraulics Group............. teeebene e e et nns 21-22
- Main Frame Group.......cccccoeermvevicccien i e 1112
Motion Control GroUP......cceevveiciieie e e 17
Park Brake Group ............. eeierreeerrrrrearrerrneensennsnnnenneneness 19-10
 Parts Plus Pragram..........cciiiiiiiiiicnccriee s 1
52" DecK Group.......cccocvrrieeeicernineicanne, e 3-4
60" Deck Group.....cccoeevemevereremeenenees e e e eereae s 5-6
72" Deck Group............ rerriaiee et at v rrar e e e e re e rnn—————raaas 7-8


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



52" DECK GROUP

xld*r

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.
+ Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper muiching. Muich kit P/N MK524,
*  Kit 103-3168 includes antiscalp roller, bushing, & mounting hardware.
% Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) (or a food-grade antisieze) between the jackshaft and
bearings, jackshaft and sheaves, spindles and bearings, spindles and sheaves, and under top bearing guard. DO
NOT use a copper or nickel based antisieze.

-3-

Item | Part No. Description City. {tem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-3183 Asm, Deck (103-3026-01) W/Decals ...... 1 39 | 32128-37 Nut, 7/16-14 Whizlock.....c.c.cccocerrei 16
_' 2 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE ..o e 3 40 | 1-603805 Idter Pulley 5.06 O.DV o 1
3% | 103-2794 Sheave, Blade Drive .....cceeeevvvervreeennn 3 41 | 1-633366 Belt, Blade Drive 52" DecK....ccrversrirenns
4 | 1-513208 Washer, Spring Disk ... 1 42 | 1-633447 [0 T Y.
5 | 1-303334 Washer, 5/16 Spring Disk.., w1 43 | 103-1898 Screw, 7/16-14 x 15/8 8p.vvniricscceenn 8
6 | 32128-20 Nut, 5M16-18 Whiziock ....ccecoceeeceeeeeeee, 8 44m} 103-3505 Seal, Double, Lip covimienimnsiicsnecnianneas 1
7 | 1-602913-01 Baffle Widmt, Discharge.....cccooerevnirnernns 1 45% { 103-3200 Cutter Housing Complete.....cunminnns 3
8 | 3222 SCEW, 51618 X 5/8 .ovnereressreesssermeesrees 5 46+ | 103-3182 Sheave, Jackshaft .......ciccemmviermieesrianine 1
Sk | 1-603299 Roller, ANSCAIP ..vurrercreerserernsrsssssrnsrarens 6 47 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottom ... 4
10 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 WhizlocK ..cceeecveeceeee e 8 48 | 3236 Screw, 3/8-16x 1...... -
11 | 1-373034 Washer, PIVOb....coceesncesenvcencrissaevenns 8 49 | 103-1072-01  Strut Widmt, Deck..cvivvcnivenciirsnssnieens 2
12 | 1-603602 Bushing, ROlEL....eieimniiimseasnimssserans 6 504 { 103-2785 SPINAIR .oveererrrrererreree vt eeeeiens 3
13 | 98-5975 Washer, 3/8 Spring DisK.......cccevrveericenns 13 51 | 1-633029 Spherical Rod End....cevevrecrvneerncricneas 2
14@ | 98-5961 Screw, 3816 X4 Gr8..ceivcrevvvnnivonnins 6 52 | 327-1 Screw, 5/8-11 X S.cvivnncnnennmmion, 2
W | 98-5961 Screw, 3/8-16 X4 Gr8..cvivirvierrirereres 7 1 53 | 32538 Lockwasher, 5/8 Reg.Spring .....cceceeceiein 2
15 | 103-5870-01 Chute, Discharge 527 ......corvismrinirenianns 1 54 | 302-19 Zerk, $/4-28 Straight...ccccceveeircreecennns 4
16 | 3225 Screw, SM6-18 X 1 cevervccrrvreerrcrrcirinnnn . 8 55 | 1-632199-01 Pin Widmt, Deck Sttut.......ccccoveevnrvimninnns 2
{7 { 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYlIoC ...ooviemeieeerceee 4 56 | 3219-6 Nut, 5/8-18 HeX...covorenmsiiccnssrcesensvernanins 3
18 | 1-633357-01 Shield, Belt 52".......ccivinircrsnnnnnicnnsnnins 2 57 | 3217-46 Nut, HH 3/4-16 Heavy.....cveicenesrenscianins 3
19 | 1-323385 Knob, Belt Shield ... vemrncirennnine g 58 | 103-2082 Key, 114 X 3MB X34 oeeeeceeceee 3
20 | 1-322140 Belt Guide Widmt.......cccevveer e 1 594 | 1-643303 Jackshaft ... . 1
21 | 103-0862 Screw, 5/8-18x2 34 GrB ..vecveeercerreennnn 3 60 | 103-1081 Asn, Strut Long......... R 2
22 | 323-11 Screw, 38-16 X2 14 rvvviniiiannan JO 2 6% | 103-1330 Guard, Bearing TOP .« e arereeereearereresnns 3
23 | 1-303537 Stud, Belt Shield .....coeeeeeeeeceeeec e 2 62 | 323-7 Screw, Hex Cap 3/8x1 14 vievnininnnn 18
24 | 3256-3 Washer 5/16 Std Flat.......cccevveerrvernviennas 4 63% | 103-2544 Asm, Jackshaft Housing W/Brgs.......co... 1
25 | 1-323417 Washer, RUBBET ... cosesivensnssannes 2 64 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring Disk 34 ....coorecenneen. 3
26 | 103-3330 Spring, EXEENSION .....cociieereeeeeece e 1 65 | 103-6584 Blade, Notched. .....cccevevicmecrrrirereeerianens 3
27 | 103-0865 Washer, Spring Disk .....ccocovervreverirerneas 3 103-6580 Blade, Low Liff ..o e e crsssscisnissvesenanane 3
28® | 103-4681 Bearing, PIVOL....cveiinnicnsinnenn, 2 * | 103-6582 Blade, MUlChiNg ..o.oeerrmeesee v 3
20% | 103-5693 Kit, Idler Arm (103-6528-01) 103-1578 Blade, Solid ... 3
WIBERMNGS oo 1 103-6337 Blade, EXIFEME .vireeeecereverssrsnmsesssssiiei 3
30® | 1-603044 Bushing, ldler PIVot.....cccereervcrnenrnnenenn 1 66 | 103-3248 Asm, Jackshaft 52 ..corvvrerecrmererrreneneeee 1
31 | 30240 Zerk, 14-20 90° ... 674 | 103-2547 Housing W/Beanngs .....cvewoermsirerssnsriens 3
32@ | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat .......c.oveeveveeneeveecinnes 3 684 | 103-3257 Asm, Deck Complete ......ovenneceiniiennnne 1
M | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat .....cccveienniininennnn 2 6o | 103-2916 GUAM, TOP veveervrerrraerseeeseeses s eseesrrennans 1
33 | 3208-39 Nut, 3/8-16 NYIOC c..orciniiniesimiesiisiesiinns 19 70m | 103-5677 SPACES et s 1
J4@| 32313 Sorew, U816 X2 3M e 1 71| 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip....
35 | 1-633108 idler Pufley 6.00 Dia Flat.......ccrerinnrennes 2 72M  32120-10 Ring, Retaining.........
36 | 3234-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 Whizlock......ccveviveeiceeencs 1 73W; 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical
a7 | 1-633456 Bushing, Idler .....ccovvrvreerreerireesrenscscnnnen, 2 74H | 106-7159 L0 41T+ SRRSO
38 { 3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 HeXurreinisisnirinieessreosonens 2

Complete deck assembly excludes items #39, #42, #43, and #60 and includes mule drive beit from page 18.
Complete cutter housing assembly also includes items #27 & #21.
This component is required for units with S/N 464,999 and lower.

This component is required for units with S/N 465,000 and higher.
103-5693 kit includes components shown for S/N 465,000 and higher and services all serial numbers.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



52" DECK GROUP

Insiall open end
of seal cufward

SN 465,000
& higher

positioned above large
sheave as shown.

SN 464,999
& lower

15

7580 ftlbs

Torqua to
140-145 fibs

E Torque to

21 4454120 filbs


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



60" DECK GROUP

ftern | Part No. Description Qty. Item; Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 103-3184 Asm, Deck {103-3029-01) W/Decals ...... 1 39 | 32128-37 Nut, 7/16-14 WhizlocK....ccoecricernncrcnnns 16

2 | 321746 Nut, Hex 3/4-16 Heévy ........................... 3 40 1 1-603805 idier Pulley 5.06 O.D. V ....... |
3 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE ....cocoreeremnnessneieniennn 3 41 | 1-633127 Belt, Biade Drive 60" Deck...... Wl
4 {1-513208 Washer, Spring DHsK ......oococnvemiiniernecnnn, 1 42 | 1-633447 L 1= 1 N 4
5 | 1-303334 Washer, 5716 Spring DisK......coceeeveevnenn. 1 43 1 103-1898 Screw, 716-14 % 1 5/8 SP..cicrveiicrnnnins 8
6 | 32128-20 Nut, 5/16-18 Whizlock........cocecericniernn.. 8 44| 103-3505 Seal, Double, LIP .veeervraniermamereerrariees 1
7 { 1-602913-01 Baffle Widmt, Discharge...cceeervrrrecrerenns 1 45 | 3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 HeX..cooeeeieeiiiiiieceenn 2
g | a2 Screw, 5M16-18 X 5/8 c.vvvvvrrervrrmenecnvennns 5 46 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring DisK ......ccooeererrincnrerennns 3
9% | 1-603299 Roller, Antiscalp.......ceoooceeecerr e 6 47% | 103-3200 Cutter Housing Complete...ccumiunnnerreens 3
10 | 3290-357 Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock ......ccveeerrrieneeeenenns 8 48 | 3236 Serew., I8-16X 1 e everrcrsrvenerrienne 4
11 | 1-373034 Washer, PIVOL.......coovcereemseenrennersrrrvenrns 8 49 | 103-1072-01  Strut WIdmt, DecK...ovcriireieeecenresirinns 2
12 { 1-603602 Bushing, ROUET......cccceireeeeecnv v corervrnenras 8 50% | 103-2794 Sheave, Blade Drive .......ccccevcvvcennniannes 3
13 | 98-5975 Washer, 3/8 Spring Disk......o.oceriiveeennen. 13 51 | 1-633029 Spherical Rod End.....c.oovvoeeevrceereerreneens 2
14@ | 98-5061 Screw, 3/8-16 x4 Gr8...cccevvvveeeenneee.n B 52 | 327-11 Screw, 5/8-11 X 5. senirrransssrneens 2
W | 98-5061 Screw, 3/8-16 X4 GrB...eevrvraeiens 7 53 | 3253-8 Lockwasher,5/8 Reg.Spring..c.ccvenreerne 2
15 | 103-5830-01 Chute, Discharge 80" ....cccecccvveevecverennens 1 54 | 302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight.....cccooe e 4
16 | 322-5 Screw, 5MB-18 X1 ..covvrvrrriererrrevenienns 4 55 | 1-832193-01 Pin Widmt, Deck Strut.....cccevcvereernerrannas 2
17 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYlOC coovvvevcisniirisi e & 56 | 32196 Nut, 5/8-18 HeXuviiviersnnnsnsssiannnnse 3
18 | 1-633084-01 Shield, Belf 60"....covvcvcrrveerierarrrermeerans 2 574 | 103-2785 SPINAIB ...eceeeireece et 3
19 | 1-323385 Knob, Belt Shield .......ccccoovivrmarieerrens 6 584 | 103-3046 Sheave, Jackshaft Double ........ccoceeeenn d
20 | 1-322110 Belt Guide Widmt ........cocvvrccinecrecenneen. 1 59 | 103-2982 Key, 114 X 3M6 X 34 ..oovecrririsrireanian 3
21 | 103-0862 Screw, 5/8-18x23/4Cr8...cccvervceverenns 3 604 | 1-643393 Jackshaft ... e 1
22 | 32311 Screw, 3/8-16X 2 14 ..ccoeeerrirrrenrrirnns 2 G141 103-1330 Guard, Bearing Top ....cceeeirvmneseransnsinaes 3
23 | 1-303537 Stud, Belt Shleld .......coevvevnccerenenneen. 2 624 | 103-2547 Housing WIBearings ..
24 | 3256-3 Washer 5/16 Std Flat ........coeveeeeracencene, 6 63 | 103-0865 Washer, Spring Disk 5/8 ....cocceiivinierceane 3
25 | 1-323417 Washer, RUBber......ccooiirrmrmnrnernerersns 2 64 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottom .....oceeveveceneviecnnee 4
26 ] 103-3330 Spring, EXtension......ccewreeesreennen.. 1 65 | 103-2530 Blade, Notched ....vvcccerreerrerreenseivnessreenens 9
27 | 3226 Screw, 5M16-18 X114 v ane 1 103-2510 Blade, Low Lift ........cccoeaiiiraceeicimieeeces 3
28@ | 103-4681 Bearing, PiVOL.....ccoo e rvvrrereeees 2 + | 103-0301 Blade, Multhing ......ccceevinernsrercenscenenen 3
oo | 103-5693 Kit, Idler Arm (103-6528-01) 103-1580 Blade, Solid ....cccovierrerernrensesseersnesserssnns 3
WW/BEAMNGS vveeetireraeceermresererenesevornaseresns 1 103-6338 Blade, EXIemME ....ccocevrtrereeceeeeeeeeemescne 3
30e | 1-603044 Bushing, Idier Pivot 66 | 103-1081 Asm, Strut Long....cve v vcmeevecrinneescennneanns 2
31 | 302-40 Zerk, 1/4-20 90°. .....covvverreenne 67 | 103-3249 Jackshaft ASSY.....ccccverrcrerenvernennnens |
32@ | 32564 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat ......ccccceeevceeencee, 3 684 | 103-2544 Asm, Jackshaft Housing WiBrgs............. 1
M | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 5td Flat ......ccoienmnnccisnenans 2 694 | 103-32568 Complete Deck ASSY.....ooeeierieericcnennce. 1
33 | 3206-39 Nut, 3/8-16 NYIOC ...rverreerererescosemresenone 19 7om| 103-2916 GUALD, TOP seoveiveeseersressesee e sessasssenes 1
34@ | 323-13 Screw, 31816 X2 34 v 1 71M | 103-5677 SPACET ..o ieerrsstre e cnesss st sen s eesmarrnes 1
35 | 1-633109 Idler Pulley 6.00 Dia Flat.... 2 72Mm ] 103-3506 Seal, Smgle L:p .......... 1
36 | 3234-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 Whizlack.....c.vereerienne. 1 ‘1 73m| 32120-10 Ring, Refaining .......ccorvrenrireernenserrsnrernnas 2
37 | 1-633456 Bushing, ldleT......ccocrveriemriarmernrmrenesssroens 2 T4H{ 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical ....c..coecveeircrrcicrernnn 2
38 | 3238 Screw, 3/8-16 X1 12 c.oerrrrvrerrrnriniennn 18 758 | 106-7159 [0 1111+ SOOI URP 2

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.
+ Requires installation of Micro-Muich accessory for proper mulching. Mulch kit P/N MK604.
*  Kif 103-3168 includes antiscalp roller, bushing, & mounting hardware,
+ Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) {or a food-grade antisieze)} between the jackshaft and
bearings, jackshaft and sheaves, spindles and bearings, spindles and sheaves, and under top bearing guard. DO
NOT use a copper or nickel based antisieze.

XHO X))

Complete deck assembly excludes items #39, #42, #43, and #66 and includes mule drive belt from page 18.
Complete cutter housing assembly also includes items #63 & #21.
This companent is required for units with S/N 464,599 and lower.

_This component is required for units with S/N 465,000 and higher.
103-5693 kit includes components shown for S/N 465,000 and higher and services all serial numbers.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



SN 464,399

4

60" DECK GROUP

Install open end
of seal outward \

58 Small sheave mustbe

< positioned shove largs
(), sheave as shown,

56/'Tcurqt.letat:n

m
E Torque to

21 115420 filbs


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



72" DECK GROUP

ttern | Part No. Description Qty. ltem{ Part No. Description Qty.
1 1-843052 Belt, Blade Drive 72"....coccvvvevireniveninie 1 39 | 1-303537 Stud, Belt Shield.............coovvennee rerteenens 2
2 | 1-323385 Knob, Belt Shield .........c.couvererennnininsenins 6 - 40 | 103-1591 Asm, Deck (103-3032-01) W/Decals...... 1
3 | 1-643076-01. Shield, Belt 72" RH (Shown) ....c.vvirvrenees 1 41 | 321746 ‘Nut, HH 3/4-16 Heavy ... ovecarereeerecerneenn 3
1-643075-01  Shield, Belt 72" LH.....ccoovcervcverrrecnnnia. 1 42 | 103-0865 Washer, Spring Disk 5/8 ..... e 3
4 | 3234-11 Bolt, 3/8-16 x 1 WhizlocK.....cccevvvcrieernens 1 43 | 103-2982° Key, 1/4x3/16x3/4 .... e 3
5 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE ......ccovernrenerinreevniren 3 444} 103-3046 Sheave, Double ......coceervrieeeiiicennnninees 1
6 { 1-633109 idler Pulley 6.00 Dia Flat......c.cocvcrvmnrnorane 2 454 | 1-643393 Jackshaft....oeeenvivccnerrrenrsessrneerane e 1
7 | 103-3330 Spring, EXtension.....ccceeeveeeeeveeeeeeeseenseenns 1 46 | 103-2535 Spacer, Guard Bottom ... ieeeerneene 4
8 | 3290-357 - Nut, 3/8-16 Whizlock ......ccevseiccilinnnnincnnn, 8 474 | 103-1330 Guard, Bearing ToP ....coreeevirvcreesnsrsriene 3
9 | 1-633456 Bushing, [dler...ccoevverrrreierineserermsserermnns 2 A8 | 103-2547 Housing W/BEEMNYS ...evevvrenivrvrserrirenans 3
108 | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8Std Flat .........cocreierecerrrrene 3 49 | 103-2531 Blade, Notched ....ceeciniecrinresienes 3
W | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std Flat ..oieeccnncceneiccenns 2 * | 103-2521 Blade, MUlChing ... 3
11 | 1-373034 Washer, PIVOL. ..o, 8 103-2511 Blade, Low Lift....cccovveeceeicecceeeeceeee 3
12 | 3296-39 Nut, 3/8-18 NYIOG ... vecmrerreneenen. 19 103-1581 Blade, Solid ...cvccvvrevererirrrrnrssrsnrsssssserenes 3
13® | 103-4681 Bearing, PIVOL.........cocvcerrernecermcnirssesnne 2 103-6339 Blade, Extreme .. et nes 3
14 | 1-513208 Washer, Spring, DIsK .v..crvveeriersrenresreninnes 1 50 | 103-0862 Screw, 5/8-18 x 2 3/4 Gr 8 ..................... 3
15@ | 1-603044 Bushing, Idler Pivot......ceeevicenieevieecneenes 1 51 [ 323-11 Screw, IB-16X2 Wad oo 2
~16 | 103-2802 Washer, Spring, Disk 3/4........cccevvevnennee 3 528 | 32313 Screw, 3/8-16X 2 34 ...icrerrrrrrrsnrnreens 1
17 | 3219-6 NUE, 5/8-18 HEX ... coecrereervnrverereresarnensens 3 53 [ 1-602913-01 Baffle Widmt, Discharge ....cc.eeveiiens 1
184 | 103-2544 Asm, Jackshaft Housing W/Brgs ............ 1 .. | 54 | 3222 Screw, SM6-1B X 5/8. . eiininrcrsanienns 5
194 | 103-2795 Sheave, Blade Drive .....ccccvevvevccvnninnnen 3 55@ | 98-5961 Screw, ¥8-16X 4 G ceeeriirersercvirennns 4]
20 | 1-303334 Washer, 5/16 Spring, Disk...-.ceceeceeeerrrnn 1 H | 98-5861 Screw, 3/B-16 X4 GI8..vveerecmvrrvaerernernes 7
21 | 1-322110 Belt Guide WHmt.......coovcerncennniiennn i 1 56 | 1-603602 - . Bushing, Roller ......ccccvvniisiniiineinnnn 8
298 | 103-5693 Kit, idler Arm (103-6528-01) 57% | 1-603209 Roller, Ant-Scalp coeeeieniisinnsinen 6
W/BERINGS ..oocvrireesrasiesensiremmsrinsisseien 1 58 | 322-5 Sorew, /1618 X 1evveriirerceeesrereressensnss 5
23 | 32128-20 Nut, 5/16-18 WhizIotK ....ovvevecerierniensienans 8 59 | 1-642071-01 Chute, Discharge 72°.........ccummniniinines 1
24 | 323-6 Screw, 3818 X 1 e renens 4 60 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYIOG...covreericenrermcrscnmsennene -
25 | 88-5975 Washer, 3/8 Spring, DisK........cvisserierenns 13 61 | 30240 Zerk, 1/4-20 90°....... el
26 | 32128-37 Nut, 7/16-14 Whizlock......... ...16 62 | 1-603805 Idler Pulley 5060.D.V.... w1
27 | 1031898 Screw, 7/16-14 X 1-5/8 ..o 8 63% | 103-2785 Spindle ... et e nen 3
28 | 1-633447 Chain .. eemeteerenruereerenerarenererarase 4 B4% | 103-3206 Cutter Housmg Cornplete... ...... 3
29 | 3217-11 Nut, 5!8 11 Hex 2 65 [ 103-1083 Asm, Strut 72" Long..ovceceeeeeeenemiieioennes 2
30 | 32538 lL.ockwasher, 5/8 Reg Spnng ..... -l 66 | 103-3249 Jackshaft Assy......co..o. .1
31 | 1833029 Sphericai Rod End ... cvcivnieicnnanns 2 © |67A) 103-3259 Complete Deck Asm....... -1
32 | 327411 Screw, 5/8-11x5....... w2 68m | 103-3505 Seal, Double, Lip ........ W1
33 | 103-1073-01 Strut Widmt, Deck...ccccerceenierresssiessnevanns 2 - 65H | 103-2916 Guard, TOP ..ovverrrcermrereerersescrseresemmision 1
34 | 1-832199-01 Pin Widmt, Deck Strut.........ccceceeervvnenenes 2 TOM | 103-5677 E2TaT= Tl =] O 1
35 | 30219 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight ....eoereceeeeiceniearinn, 4 71m| 103-3506 Seal, Single Lip........c.c... verensssrresnisnnes |
36 | 323-8 Screw, 3816 X112 .cvvrrreerenn 18 720 | 32120-10 Ring, Refaining ....ccocceereeervemrreeesseeareeanas 2
37 | 1-323417 Washer, Rubber..........ccrriccvvimererenrenn @ 73m| 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical .......ccconrvnniernnnns e 2
38 | 3256-3 Washer 5/16 Std Flat ....ceevveieceevensienens 4 740 | 106-7159 L0 4 o PR 2

-Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.

*
%
+

sme )

Requires installation of Micro-Mulch accessory for proper mulching. Mulch kit P/N MK724.
Kit 103-3168 includes antiscalp roller, bushing, & mounting hardware.

Apply Mobil HTS grease (P/N 103-5217 1.5 oz packet) (or a food-grade antisieze)} between the jackshaft and

bearings, jackshaft and sheaves, spindles and bearings, spindles and sheaves, and under top bearing guard. DO
NOT use a copper or nickel based antisieze.

Compiete deck assembly excludes items #26, #27, #28, and #65 and includes mule drive belt from page 18.
Complete cutter housing assembly also includes items #42 & #50.
This component is required for units with S/N 464,999 and lower.

This component is required for units with S/N 465,000 and higher.
103-5693 kit includes components shown for S/N 465,000 and higher and services all serial numbers.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



67

72" DECK GROUP

Install open end
ofsealoutwerd 55%

42
E Torgue to

50 115420 felbs

-y /4-4 Small sheave must be
(o) posltioned above larga
\\___/ sheave as shown,

i
b
D14

7 Torque fo

7580 fiHbs


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



FRONT FRAME GROUP

ltem | Part No. Description Qty. ltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1A | 103-5473 Asm, Front Frame, 52" ..., 1 32 | 32186 Jam Nut, 5/8-11 (52" & 60™) e 4
A | 103-5474 Asm, Front Frame, 60”.....cccovmivceennenn 1. 3218-6 Jam Nut, 5/8-11 (727).eercceienirniccriaiiens ]
A 1 103-5475 Asm, Front Frame, 72"......coceerneivencreres 1 33 | 103-3528 Asm, Floorpan {103-3241-01) W/Pads
2 | 30219 Zerk, 1/4-28 Straight ...oee e .8 L D)= o= RO 1
3 | 106-6572 Pad, Antiskid... e 34 | 1-543511 Seal, Grease . it teees s teararine 2
4 1 1-633553 Pad, Anti Skld e 2 35 | 103-1474-01 Caster WIAME.......ccoecrierranrersarneemeeninas 2
5 | 103-2084 Asm, Lever{103- 2083-03)WIGr1p ........... 1 36 | 3296-51 Nut, 3/4-10 NYIOC...cccreerirererirrereesnseeeces 2
6 | 1-633295 Grip, Lift LBVEL - .veeeeee e sevenee 1 37 | 1-633508  Washer, Spring Disk ........coooreeereeceeerionns 6
7 | 103-2064-03  Arm Widmt, Deck Lt voevevireneesvcenerennss 1 38 ] 325-39 Screw, 1/2-13 X9 12 veveerveievnemnnns 2
8 | 1-633325 Spring, ComMpPIEssioN....cceeeerrrrersererenas 1 | 39§ 1-811010 PlUQ ceerrecrimerme s rrnen s ane s rsnssnssresssanssnasanen 2
9 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat.....cccieveeeeeecrvanenn. 1 40 | 103-2768 GUAFd, S8l evrevrireee e 4
i0 | 3296-39 Nut, NyloG 3/8-16 ..o B 41 | 3296-23 Nuf, 1/2-13 NYIOC ...ceveernereeesmercraeenninns 2
11 | 82151103 E-RINGuurrerrvevrneesmmresssrssessrossssressmsssnessmnsens 5 42 | 323041 . Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 X 3/4.....ccovenee — 4
12 | 1-633068 Arm, Beck Lift i eencenenens 2 43 | 103-0063 Seal, Bearing ... ccceeeveseee e eeeseniens 4
13 | 1-633889-01  Plate, Deck Lifte.ov e cceem e 1 44 | 1-833585 Bearing Cone.............. . 4
14 | 1-632899-01 Plate Widmt, Deck Lift........cccccervrevinrnene 1 45 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18...c.vvveercenrivsrenenaneas 4
15 | 1-633082 Bushing, Lift Lever erevreeseseenaseresreesraserans 1 46 | 103-5156 Axle, CaSter....... e ierisesseneres 2
16 | 1-633080 Bushing, YR S | 47 | 103-1918 Bushing ... rmreevsrmenernertestensarereneanr B
17 | 323-13 " Screw, 3/8-16 X2 34 ooee e, 1 48 | 323-29 Screw, 3!8-16 X 1 3/8 ............................. 2
18 | 1-633097 Hitch Pin W/Lanyard ... 1 49 | 32151-29 Ring, Retaining ... rrerrrsrreerrrvenraare &
19 | 1-806005 HaIpIn Cotter. i orreisirsenseeriennarininnae 1 50 | 3274-18 Screw, Socket HDSH 6-1 8x1 1!4 ............ 2
20 | 3239 Screw, 3/8-16 X134 v 2 51 {1 1-523009 Tire, 13%x6.5-6 4 Ply (Pneumatic)............2
21 | 98-5975 ' Washer, 3/8 Disc Spring......c.ccconimeiecanse 12 524 | 103-3051 Spacer, Nub.....cccniome .
22 | 3290-357 MNut, Whizlock 3/8-18....evivireciicncrenecnnns 15 53 | 103-5188 Asm, Caster Wheei (Pneumatic)...........
23 | 3236 Screw, 3/8-T8X 1 o eerevervaeereras 1 103-3799 Asm, Caster Wheel (Semi-Pneumatic)... 2
24 | 323-7 Screw, 3/8-16x1 1/4 ..o 12 | 54 | 32182 Jam Nut, 5/18-18 ..o i 2
25 | 3256-29 Washer, 7/8 SAE Flat......cccrniceeerrcrsnnen. 4 55 | 103-1855-01 Weldmt, Front Lift Shaft (LH) ........ccceie 1
26 | 1-633096 Rod, Deck Lift ... rrerienes 2 56 | 103-2013-01  Weldmt, Front Lift W/L.ever(RH}............. 1
27 | 3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 Regular (52" & 60%)..............8 57 | 1-523157 Washer, SPacer....... et 2
3217-11 Nut, 5/8-11 Regular (72")... B 58 | 1-634439 Asm, Deck Lift Spring(52" & 60").....000. 2
28 | 1-633441 Swivel, Deck Mount............ etk 103-2047 Asm, Deck Lift SPANg {72 omeereemsmeenes 2
29 | 3256-7 Washer, 5/8 Std Flat ... evvirivenenronns 4 59 | 103-3527 Asm, Floorpan {103-3242-01) W/Pads
30 | 1-633064 Spring, Deck Support (527 & B0} ........... 2 & DeCals .o 1
1-643015 Spring, Deck Support (72")...ccccccvveveeree 2 860 ] 1-543509 Bearing Cone, Tapered Roller ..o 4
31 | 1034882 Cap, Gre@se ...ocveernerrnrermsnsserrevssnessesens 2 61 | 1-543508 Bearing Cup, Tapered Roller ......ccecvveeee 4

Exmark red touch up spray paint - P/N 1-850337.

% Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5m! tube) on spacer nut, ltem #52
Includes frame weldment plus items #31, #34, #39, #49, #55, #56, #57 and #61.

A



johnssj
Rectangle



FRONT FRAME GROUP

-10-

52° & 60" Mod



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



MAINFRAME GROUP

ltemm{ Part No. Description Qty. ltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-643255 Track, Seat (4" Adjustable}....ccccecvvvnne 29 | 1-513658 BUIMPET ..o evcsrerersrsssessssrnssrsssressssasensnes 2
2@ | 103-3524 SEAL e e s 1 30 | 3256-23 . Washer, 5/16 SAE Flat ..o 10
3 | 1-543401 Spacer, Seat Track ..oovvevceenninaiee. 2 31 | 1034434 LC 1] S PO P PN 1
4 | 322-3 Screw, 5/16-18 X 3/4 e 8 32 | 323-6 Screw, 3/8-16 x1... 2
§ 1 103-3521 Cushion, Seat......coervvereerererrsesnerereerensaes 1 33 | 1-633864-03 Stop, Park Brake........... —
6 | 103-3520 Cushion, Backrest............ corarerens ] 34 | 1-633872-03 Stop/Spacer (EFI Only)..... e 2
7 | 103-0202 Cushion, Ammrest {RH)..... . 35 | 103-0284 Tab, Amrest Adjusiment .. 2
8% | 103-0291 Cushion Armrest (LH) wececriiecene 1 36 | 3227 Screw, 5/16-18x 1 1/2.. 2
g | 1-6338598 Seat Fram_e ............................................ 1 37 | 1-633349 Spring, COMPIEssion ..o mmerrencrens 2
10 | 3258-3 Washer, 5/16 Std Flat oo 2 38 | 32124 ~ Screw, TMB-20 X 1.00 . viciinnnenssrinnrees 2
3256-3 Washer, 5/16 5td Flat (EFI Only) ...........6 39 | 3296-38 Nut, Nyloc 7/16-20 ..o e 2
111103-5245  Asm, Frame (103-5690-03) W/Decals.....1 404§ 103-4754  Seat Suspension Kit........cuuiemmenssneeens 1
12 | 103-2743 WheelfTire Assy. (60" & 72" vccveeennnnnn 103-4757 Kit, Rubber Stops e
103-2744 Tire, 24x12-12 4 Ply (60"&72") evvverreeers 2 103-4758 Kit, Adjustment Knob ....cocerevcrnerennn 1
1-633992 Wheel (B0 & 72").uuvovreeemsesessemsssmssins 2 41 | 107-0075 BUSHING 1veverrerricesnnsssssesessressesssrsacsonsansens |
103-2769 WheellTire AssY. (52") .cueaniicenerceecinnns 2 42 | 107-0076 L2113 Y
103-2771 Tire, 24x9.5-12 4 Ply (52").ecvvvvesrivnsainens 2 43 | 107-3058 Catch, Seat Latch ...coeicinininnicniininns 1
1-653158 WHee! (527 ..ot cerevrnrnns 2 44 | 3256-14 Washer, #10 STD Flat....cccovvceccicrceneens 8
13 | 103-5254 Asm, Console (103-3665-03) W/Decals .1 A5 | 32122-28 Screw, Truss HD #10-24 x1 oo 4
14 | 103-4423 Asm, Seat Frame....cveonevnnrvvvensrenvreense 1 46 | 1-803075 Screw, Truss HD #10-24 x 3/4 ....vveennen 2
15 | 242-50 Nut, Wheel 1/2-20 ........coeeererervrerenrerres 8 47 | 3290-500 Screw, Pan Head #10-24 X 5/8 ....eveenvene. 2
16 | 1-633283 Rod, Seat Hold-Up ..c.coveeveniienincccinnas 1 48 | 103-3790 Latch, Cubby DOOT.......ciitecmiiinns 1
17 | 322-5 SErew, SITB-TB X 1 vvcrerrecsrirerere s eressesens 1 49 | 103-3666 AsM, CUBBY c.vevr s e snrna e srse e 1
| 3225 Screw, §16-18 x 1 (EF1 Only) .....ccovrvene. 5 50 | 323-7 Screw, Hex Cap 3/8 X 1 14 cvcerveerverenns 2
18 | 323-3¢ Screw, H8-16 X Burrvvrvernsrrreessssseseresnans 2 51 | 107-3154  Nut, PUSH 3/8-16 e rcreeicsimreee e 4
19 | 3266-2 Nut, Nyloc #10-24 ......ccccnincsrnsransrennnas 8 52 | 98-5975 Washer, Spring Disk 3/8 ....cccocrvvvnerieennic. 8
20 | 3206-29 Mut, Nyloc 5/16-18 ..o vrrnsveninns 5 53 | 3238 _ Screw, 38-18 X 1 12 vcrerervcrerenn &
21 | 32986-39 NUt, NYIOG 3/8-16 e reecresrereriine B 54 1 323-23 " Screw, 3816 X4 12 e 2
22 | 3200-357 Nut, Whizlogk 3/8-16 .evcvivcvernrieersemrnenns 8 — | 556 | 325-13 Screw, 1/2-13 X3 1 e 2
23 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18 cu.evoeeeeeeeeeeevenesens 8 50M | 103-4553 Asm, ROPS Fold PiN ..cceveirerrierccennnn 2
32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16-18 {EFI Only}........... 12 57 | 107-3124 .
24 | 32320  Screw, 3/8-16 X 314 uvvvrersssesenssmeneenens 58 | 106-0887
25 | 326624 Washer, 3/8 SAE Flat............. — 59 | 3212823  Nut, Hex Flange Side Lock 1/2-13 ......... 2
26 | 103-4469 Kit, Seat Belt..........crrveirvernins 60 | 107-3155 Cotter, Hair Pin Double Loop ........ccveee 2
27 | 107-3083 Latch, Seat......ccvcricnsenriesimreceie e 614 | FRPSLZ Kit, ROPS LZ ...covverursreerrernrernrrnrasssmees 1
28 | 3224 Scréw, SMB18XTIB . 2
- Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
%  Not illustrated. ’
+ Standard equipment for EFI models. Available optional equipment for other models. Includes items shown plus seat
switch actuator, item #32 on page 26.
B Includes ROPS fold pin plus hairpin, item #60.
+ Rollover protection frame is serviced as a complete assembly only. Includes complete ROPS frame, mounting
hardware, fold pivot and locking hardware, seat frame assembly item #14, cafch item #43, and seat belt assembly
item #26.
®

Includes armrests, armrest adjuster hardware and seat back decal. Does not include seat belt or tracks.

41-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



MAINFRAME GROUP

| SUSPENSION STANDARD

FOREFl ONLY.

TRACK ORIENTATION FOR
EEAT WITHOUT SUSPENSION
&,

-12-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



23 & 27 HP KOHLER AIR-COOLED FUEL GROUP
2 ” 2
Mo

ltem | Part No. Description Qty, ltem | Part No. Description Qty,
1 1-303077 Clamp, Fuel Line.......cconinininnien. 8 19 | 1-805005 Washer, Lotk 5/M16.....coeerereamvreerrrrsessss 4
2% { Kohler Part No. 2405002 Fuel Filter .......cccvcveenes 1 20 | 1-543526 FUel LiNG...ccovrrrerrresceicremssiismssssnisansnsines 1
3 | 1031193 Clip, Loom Half ...veveernereececcrrrerrenens 2 21 | 103-4091 Cable, Throtile/Choke ...eevvcecesecvencaerien 2
4 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large)....ceeeemeesressirssssenees 2 22 | 1-513592 Knob, Red {Throtfle} ..ccceerceecvnvverneraiianne 1
5 | 103-3536 Cap, Fuel Tank ..ot receeeas 2 ‘ 23 | 1-513583 Knob, Black {Choke)........cvmnnivenirinenens 1
6@ | 103-2605 Fitting, Fuel Blkhd W/Screen ....uevvvennn. 2 248 | 32122-30 Screw, Phillips Truss HD #10-24 x 1/2...4
| 103-2784 O-RING corevimransernaniemiersesssiinona 2 25 | 1-303435 Washer, Spring Disk 1/4 .......ccceevevn 4
7 | 3256-23 Washer, 5116 SAE.....cccicivcinsnnininnnnn 10 26 1 1-807513 Bolt, Camiage #10-24 x /2. vveennc 4
8 | 1031419 Fuel Ling ... cvranerenees 1 27 | 3286-2 Nut, NVIoG#10-24 ... ccvirnccnivainenne 6
9¢ | 1-633023 Stud, Fuel TanK........cvcvnermenrscrrenssesinnns 6 28 | 103-5252 Asm, Control Panel WiDecals.....ccreeee 1
10| 1034524 Asm, Tank Fuet (LH) .ooveciceice s 1 29 | 1-643312 Clip, LOOM e crcirsssninisinnisssasasnans 1
11% | 1034625 Asm,Tank Fual (RH) ...ocneecrinimeeriinnienn 1 30 | 99-7262 Gage, Fuel......cimmm i 1
12 | 1-633347 Valve, Fuel.... st cereccieceeeeae 1 31 | ©5-8972 GrOMIMEL ..veveicererriensesnirsssnsaersasaseseesns |
13 | 1034970 FUBILINE cocrrrnrirennsscerssemsesssrnsssnssansennonse 1 3z | 3216 Screw, 14-20 X 1o icerrcesrnenseeinienens 1
14 | 1-633349 Spring, Fuel TanK....ccicecosiemmrenvsemrnnns 6 33 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20.......coniieiscinannn 1
15 | 321-3 Screw, 14-20 X 5/8 cvvrrverrvercvenreseneesnes 1 34 7 1-513762 Clip, Loom {50} ... ccousievnsnsisimsnnrrvenssnsns 1
16 | 322-3 Screw, BAG-18 X34 e evrrrrcrerernere e 35 | 1-807533 Bolt, Carriage #10-24 X 5/8 ..o vvnvevone 1
17 | 329647 Nut, Thin Nyloc 5M16-18.......ccccevereeeeee 6 36 | 3256-14 Washer, #10 Std ... cenrcererarns 2
18 | 1-805004 Washer, Lock 14 .vvcvcinncnnininesinn 1 37 | 1-803075 Screw, Truss HD #10-24 x 3M4................ 1
%+ Refer to Engine Owner's Manual (Fuel Filter Must be 15 Micron or smaller).
® Use Pro-lock, Nut type (Part No. 1-840022), .5ml tube on fuel fitting.
¢ Use Pro-lock, Retaining Type (Part No. 1-840023), .5¢cc fube on stud threads going into the tank.
¥ Includes: tank, cap, fitting & studs. LH tank also includes fuel gauge.
H Snug fit only on slotted holes, Do Not Overtighten, tank must be able to expand.

13-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



[temi | Part No. Description Qty. item| Part No. Description Qty.
13% | 103-4928 Asm, Tank EFl Fuel (RH)........cooirernrees 1 27 | 1-805004 Washer, LOCK 1/4...cccerererecerceecccinnnn |1
2% | 103-4927 Asm, Tank EFI Fual (LH}..vevereeeeieciees 1 28 | 3256-23 Washer, Flat SAE 516 ..... e 10

3 | 103-6728 Kit, Fuet Line W/Clamps.,. 29 | 1-B05005 Washer, Lock 5/18 HVY i 4
44 | 1-843277 Clamp, Fuel Line 5M6.....cccrveveremmnnirenses 4 30 | 322-3 Screw, 5618 X 3. vvecircimiieiiiinens 4
5 | 1-543526 FUBL LINE ..ivceeereersnnireensrerrarreranmsssensenencrns 1 31 | 103-3536 Cap, Fuel Tank......... e 2
.6 | 1-803727 Clip, LooM..cvercenercrerene 32¢ | 1-633023 Stud, Fuel Tank ..ceevresscccreeeeseeeerscssnnees &
7 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20......ccccrenreeserseninnas 33 | 1-633349 Spring, Fuel Tank ..., 6
& | 321-3 Screw, Cap 1/4 20 X 5/8...ccrvevrveervernnn 3 34 | 3286-47 Nut, Thin Nyloc 5/16-18 .envvivrceeiain B
9 | 1-643241 Clip, LOOM..iciiscisrnmmmminserserssssensmssssnnsnns 1 35  1-643234 Valve, Fuel Dual Fiow...... e

104 | Kohler Part No. 24 050 03 Fuel Filter {Large}....1 36 | 1-303287 Plastic Tie (Small)............ e

114 | Kohler Part No. 393 20 Fuel Pump......cocccevennene 1 37 | 1643239 Fuel Line. e ivceeeeserirns e 1
12 | 3290-500 Screw, Machine #10-24x5/8.... 38 | 3216 Screw, 1/4-20 x 1 w2
13 | 3206-2 Nut, Nyloc #1024 ...oviiveeieecirimesasiessisnen 39 | 1034972 0T [ T OO 1
14 | 103-6727 Kit, Fuel Line W/Clamps.....c..ceimneians 1 40 | 1034021 Cable, Throtlle ............ccc.. PO |

154 | Kohler Part No. 24 403 17 Fuel Regulator......... 1 41 | 1-513592 Knob, Red (Throttle} .....coocvvuerriversaecccaens 1

164 | 1-643293 Clamp, Fuel Line 14 .......cccovvenvcniicncnnns 12 420 | 32122-30 Screw, Phillips Truss HD #10-24 x 1/2...4
17 | 1-843312 Clip, LOOM e recen e ssms e snsnesraens e d 43 | 1-303435 Washer, Spring Disk 1/4 ...coveviininiiinas 4
18 | 103-4971 Fuel Ling......coovvecernenns FROROO | 44 | 1-807513 Bolt, Carriage #10-24 X 1/2 ..cocvnirveeeen &
19 | 103-2585 Connector, 1/4x 5M6....c e 1 45 | 103-5252 Asm, Confrol Panel W/Decals

20@ | 103-2615 Fitting, Fuel Blkhd W/Q Screen ...... 2 45 | 3256-14 Washer, Washer, #10 Std.......cccccoeer0eeen 2

1032784 O-RING covirierveriinermrnressiarsnsiornaressesses - 47 | 99-7262 Gage, Fuel............ resreseneerbesanreraraaser e 1
21 | 1-303022 Fuel Line.....cccvurisimsniccannnan wnr 1 48 | 95-8972 Grommet
22 | 1-807533 Bolt, Carriage #10-24 x 5/8 ............ | 49 | 1-513762 Clip, LODM .vvvrererecmreesssssntesssiasssanssnsansens 1
23 | 103-0216 Fuel LiNg .o raevreanes S 50 | 1-803075 Screw, Truss HD #10-24 x 34 ... i
24 | 103-1419 Fuel LiNg....cocervremrnarreres e 51 | 1-303335 Plastic TiE....ccivaniiormenieanns .
25 | 1031193 Clip, Loom Half ....c.ooecviicecmncssneasensresnnns 3 52 | 103-6915 Kit, Fuel Line W/Clamps
26@ | 103-2605 Fitting, Fuel Blkhd W/Screen.................. 2 53A} 1036711 Clamp, Fuel Line 14.5 Oetiker (Black)....4
103-2734 O-RING vevvervecrinenecrersnsersrrarresnssressesssrsnses &
+ Refer to Engine Owner's Manuat (Fuel Filter Must be 40 Micron or smaller).
® Use Pro-lock, Nut type (Part No. 1-840022}, .5mi fube on fuel fitting.
4 Use Pro-lock, Retaining Type (Part No. 1-840023), .5cc tube on stud threads going into the tank.
* Includes: tank, cap, fitlings & studs. LH tank also includes fuel gauge.
A Clamps require special pliers Part No. 1-643394 (Oetiker Part No. 14100118 or Kohier Part No. 2445505) for
installation.
B Snug fit only on slotted holes, Do Not Overtighten, tank must be able to expand.

-14-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



- PARK BRAKE GROUP

ttem | Part No. Description Qty. ltern | Part No. Description Qty.

1 { 1513140 BUSHING . cearrmsrenmiasiissnssiiserssnienssnonsssrisaes 2 17 | 1-633268 Grip, Brake Lever....ieoreesnininen 4
2 | 1-833454 Spring, Brake Rod......c.ovveeevieenvrcnninniennn @ 18 | 3234 Screw, JB-168 X 3. errmer e renens 4
3 | 1-633477 RO, Brake.....coveernesversemenrersreeresassesanns 3 19 | 103-2399 Pin, Clevis Spring 3/8......ccevreeinraencnenns 3
4 | 1-634500 Lever (1-632488-03)W/Grip ...ovcericereeeenn 20 | 32517 Screw, 1/2-13 x4 (B2"&607} ...cccoemiieieee 8
5 | 1-632217-03 Shaft, Brake............ eertrmseene e rantsanreras 1 325-20 Screw, 1/2-13 X 8 (7T27) cevrerecrireenrnrenenas 8
6 | 103-0352-03 Bracket, Brake (52"&60").......cceerrerreenrns 2 21 | 1481 Zork, 1/4-28 45° {52"&60™) ..coevrevvcrencnenn 2
103-0354-03 Bracket, Brake (72™).....cccviiiinieccnecenn 2 302-19 Zerk, 1/4-28 Stralght (727). oo 2

7 | 1-523157 Washer, SPACET ..vmrreeec e sesscssesesanss 2 220 | 103-0131 Nut, Sq. Reg. 1/2-13 UNG-2B ..oeevve..... B8
§ | 1-809036 Nut, Slotted 1.00-20 .....oveeereirrsarnsnsenereenns 2 & | 3212849 Nut, Whizlock 1/2-13 (72" .......... 8
9 | 103-0355 Band, Brake ....c..ccccereeere- 2 23 | 32193 Nut, 3/8-24.......covrercarnsnrens 8
10 | 103-6594 Spacer (SHOrt)(52°&60%)....ovvwrreeererrrererer 4 24 | 3200-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16. 4
% | 1-633060 Spacer (Short) (727) ........ - 250 | 3253-7 Washer, Lock 1/2...... 8
11 | 1-653381 Spacer (Long)(52"860") .. ol 26 | 32564 Washer, 3/8 Std......... 4
% | 1-633062 SPACET (LONGNTZ ) wirrvernesnrrenesersessarnas 4 27 | 3272-10 Pin, Cotter 1/8 X 3/4 ... 2
12 | 1-633102 Bearing, Flange......ccerirmrenrernnenessersenes 2 28 | 1-806800 Pin, Cotter 8/64 x 1 1/2..... 2
13 | 1-633131 YOKE s st as s e 4 29 | 322-9 Screw, 5/16-18 x1 3/4..... 5
14 | 1-633144 L) MY (F141 e 2 30 | 103-0384 Spacer .. B
15 | 103-0590 Hub & Drum W/Studs, Wheel.....c...o.... 31 | 103-0374 Retainer, Brake Band.........ccccinineas 2
#* { 1-633926 Studs, Wheel ..ovcinnnnnninsnccrenian 32 | 1-808285 Pin, Clevis 3!8 b G W - OO OVORR |

16 | 325742 Key, WOOARUHE 516 X 1o eesreeerseeenene

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
+  Not llustrated. .
0 This component is required for all 52" & 60" units and 72" units with S/N 498,999 and lower.

+ This component is required for all 72" units with S/N 499,000 and higher.

-15.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



PARK BRAKE GROUP

7 B R N e

-16-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



MOTION CONTROL GROUP

ftern | Part No. Description ~ Qty. ltem | Part No. Description ' dty.
1 | 1-303105 YOKE oo cmrmnseersarserrsssseesanesscssnsesnesnes & 20 | 3226 Screw, 5MB-18 X1 1M e cerereeineanine 4
2 | 98-5975 Washer, Disc Spring 3/8...cccecvcvenrenn 4 21 | 3234 Scraw, 3/B-16 X 3 ... rcrnrrrnne v 8
3 | 10340792 (=111 =) 2 22 | 323-7 Screw, AB-18 X 1. teeeccssncsnranne 4
4 | 1-543017 Ball Joint (RH)....ovvvcrvearrrerssnesiammmseresannns 2 23 | 3239 Screw, 3/8-16 X1 3/4 .. 6
5 | 1-603735 Bushing, Nylon (Reverse Ind)................. 2 24+ | 1-803022 Set Screw, 5/MB X 5/8..ccivininnnireninns 2
6 | 1-603737 Bolt, {(Neufral Return) ....cooevercverinrnerienas 2 25 | 3296-39 Nut, Nyloc 3/8-16...ccoiccenicererienriirrsnnnnn §
7 { 1-603807 Spring, (Neutral Retum) ....cvccvecenveccnences 2 26 | 3219-2 N TT T [ 5 SO 8
8 | 1403180  Screw, 5M16-18x1 3/8 Sp....ev.. R 4 27 | 1-804524 Nut, 5/16-24 (LHY..orrverererrrresnreremmr i 3
g { 32128-20 Nut, VWHIZIOCK 51518 1vemrrerseenssessessnsene 12 28 | 3220-2 Nut, Jam 5M6-24 .......cccoiicanriinienisenn 2
10% | 103-3457 Handle (103-3326-03) W/Grip (LH) ........ 1 20 | 3256-2 Washer, 14 ... e 2
11 | 103-3458 Handle (103-3327-03) W/Grip (RH)....... 1 30 | 3256-3 Washer, 516 Std.......cccerercrnriercrrrercecen- 4
12 | 1-832208 Arm, Pump Control.......coveerereeerecnsrmeens 2 31 { 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16.......cccer o cceeeciinnnnes 8
13 | 103-4781 Bracket, Motion Control {LH)......cc..e..... 1 az | 32725 Pin, Cotter 3/32 X 112 ..cmsnimissenssensnnns 2
14 1 1034782 Bracket, Motion Control (RH) ................ 1 33 | 1-808280 Pin, Clevis 5M6x 1...... ol
15 | 103-3064 Link, Tracking Rod ......cceevceceervererrcnvann 2 34 | 3296-29 Nut, Nyloc 516-18....... -
16 | 1-633102 Bearing, Flanged........cueiieminminerncs 4 35 | 1-323245 Spring, Compression ... 2
17 { 1-633152 Ball Joint {LH) ..cverrerevrererrrrerreesnesverens 2 36 | 103-3660 Knob, Tracking............. w1
18 1 103-0407 Arm, Confrol Shaft........coeevveecerirreenns 2 37 | 1034330 Asm, Tracking Rod ... e 1
19-{ 103-3456 Grip, Motion Control Handle.................. 2 38 | 1034331 Asm, Tracking Rod ....cceecrvcevceevcrcvansnanes 1

Exmark black touch up spray paint - gloss black.
% Not lllustrated.
+ Use Pro-lock, Nut type (Part No. 1-840022), .5ml tube on setscrews.

-17-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP

SN 464,999
& lower

SN 465,000
& higher
Install open end
of seal outward
ltem | Part No. Description Qty. [tem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 98-5975 Washer, Spring Disc 3/8...ccoveevevrvenrienns 1 143 | 103-5695 Kit, idler Arm (1 03.4593.03)
2 | 30240 Zerk, 1/4-20 {90% ... ecerrcverecesieesecreninees 1 W/BEAMNGS ..ccueereraersrrimrassrmseensasmenenssssrens 1
3 | 1-513034 =T 41T 2 15 | 323-11 Screw, 3B-16 X2 1/4..rccinvrerciiiiien 2
4 | 1-603401 Spacer, SpriNg.....cveerereemeriessreessesessrens 1 16 | 323-9 Screw, 3/B-16 X1 I e 1
5@ | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 8td .o 3 17 | 32313 Screw, 3/B-16X 2 34 crvreeeervrerirren 1
W | 32564 Washer, 3/8 Std ... 2 18 | 1-800805 .  Screw, 3816 x3 1/2Gr8.....ccncee — 1
6 { 103-2627 Bushing, Idler.......cceeveverrercrceeeeresresrees 1 19 | 32086-39 Nut, NVIoc 3/8.....cocmmvsinnmnsenienmmeicen
7@ | 1-603384 Bushing, Idfer Pivot.....oceceveecceesiceeinnnes 1 20 | 3256-24 Washer, 3/8 SAE ..oocicrerrerriremsessssrnes 3
8 | 1-603402 Spring, Mule IdIBT ..o csrreesenreens 1 21M ] 103-2916 GUATd, TOP .voeeeveecsescsissinetememessssnanans 2
9 | 1-603496 2TV 31T, Vo R e 1= 1 22H | 103-3508 Seal, Single Lip..cworeienniensonsoneinns 2
10 | 1-603805 Pulley, IdIer.....cccrnieerececicereens 1 23m | 32120-10 Ring, Retaining c.oovveeevcrrsssvecensesssersosnns &
11 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlogk 3/8-16.....ccveevrrenae 24M | 103-3504 Bearing, Spherical ....ceeverevveirenriernn 2
12 1 1-633166 Pulley, ldler ... crceeieen 25M | 108-7159 O-FING vovrierirerserrarsrnrsserasrtersassersassessasesen 2
13 | 103-4014 Belt, Mule Drive 26H | 103-5677 £ 7= o= 1

Exmark black touch up spray paini - gloss black.

@ This component is required for units with S/N 464,999 and lower.
B This component is required for units with S/N 465,000 and higher.
103-5695 kit includes components shown for S/N 465,000 and higher and services all serial numbers.

®

-18-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP (cont.)

Iltem | Part No. Description Qty. ltem | Part No. Description
1 | 1-643315  Baffle, Engine Cooler 27 | 329642 Nut, Nyloc 1/4-20........
(27HP& 28HP EFl}.oerverevcververrerrsvessersanes 1 28 | 1-843264-03 Bracket, Guard Top ... 2
2 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (23HP & 27HP}...c.ceveeeeerenene 2 29 | 3256-2 Washer, 1/4 Std......... e
1-303335 Plastic Tie (28HP EFD...eevvcevvcrnscirenennn 1 30 | 3256-3 Washer, 5/16 Std.......ccccvcrinvnsssniveeren
3 | 1-523420 Bumper, RUBDEI.....vvvercceerrnnervereranienenenns 2 31 | 32128-20 Nut, Whizlock 5/16- 18 S
4 | 322-6 Screw, SMEX 114 e 32 | 3200-357 Nut, Whzlock 3/8-16 (23HP & 27HP} ..... 14
5 | 1-633630 GrOMMIEt. .. cive e rverere v emrsreeraneen 2 3290-357 Nut, Whzlock 3/8-16 (2BHP EFI}
6 1 1-603610 Washer, Spring Dist ....ovvecvviernericcrnsenine 2 33 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20...ccormrrriceiiiens
7 | 1-633615-03 Guard, Rear Engine ...coocceeceeceseceneene. | 34 | 1-833396 Clip, Loom .56 .. .1
8 | 1-633543-03 Strap, CltCh .o rrereneee 1 35 | 1-809076 Screw, M6-1.0 x45mm (23HP & 27HP) 2
9@ | 103-3245  Clutch Kit (23HP) .....csiveeesresreressnerennns 1 1-809108  Screw, Self Tapping 5/16-18x1.75
& | 103-3246 Clutch Kit 27HP) e serissssscsscssonns 1 (28HP EFDureccinnscemeriesvenss s ssiosenss 2
® | 103-5835 Clutch Kit (28HP EFD...ceerereveereenrnecrernne 1 36 | 1-323235 Washer, Disc Spring (23HP & 27HP).....2
103-3012 Kit, Brake Pole Module.......cccoeeeeeeee.s 1 37 1 1-323236 SPBCEN eeverrrerrrm e s ssss s e 2
10 | 1-633453 Spacer (23HP) .. cererveernes s e 1 38 | 1-633545 Spacer, GrommEet .....ccvvvenssesrinsrneenns 2
1-633179 Spacer (27HP & 28HP EFl)...c.ocverncvenns 1 39 | 1-633988 Spacer, Clutch ANCROT ..vvrrceieeeeccenisienes 1
11 | 103-3340 Asm, Shield W/Decals....ccceeoeeceerecerennn 1 AN | 103-3247 Kit, Clutch Jumper Hamess
12 | 103-1308  Shield, ENGiNGu...everressenresmiesssssnanns 1 (23HP & 27HP) e 1
13 | 323-23 Screw, 3/8-16 X4 /2. 2 % | 1035850  Kit, Clutch Jumper Harness (26HP EFi}.1
14 | 1-634796 Shield (LH) ~ Subassy .....coooeevvreecens i 41 | 3256-63 Washer, 316 Std ... B
15 | 1-833301 Shie]d. Heat...reenrrniniieicosion 2 424 | 103-1996 Valve, Oil Drain Long....c.covvevveesessverann 1
16 | 3214 Screw, 1/4-20X 34 .....cvvivieerreeeennd 43% | 103-2459 Muffler, Kit (28HP EFD.......cccvcmranncceccsane 1
17 | 1-643313-03 Shield, Muffler...........cccoveemirernerirmsrsreaees 1 44 | 9266934 Screw, 5/16-18x.5 (28HP EF) .....ovevvveee 2
18 | 1-644316 Shield (RH) — Subassy.....coceeeiimeeeneriinns 1 45 | 324-2 Screw, 7/16-14x.75 G5 (28HP EFI)........ 2
19 | 1-523285 Clip, Shielt.....ccer s e 46 | 3253-6 Washer, Lock 7/16 (28HP EFl).......cvucn. 2
-20 1 103-3535 Kit, Cable Heat Shield 47 1 33014-00 Nut, Hex M8 1.25 (28HP EFl} ........c..... 4
21 1 322-19 Screw, 5/16-18x 4......... 48 | 1-805005 Washer, Lock 5116 Hvy (28HP EFl)....... 4
22 | 3214 Screw, 1/4-20 X34 ....ciiiiiiiieicccisninenenes .49 | 98-5975 Washer, Spring Disc 3/8 ......ivinivnnnsasanas 6
23 | 1-613235 WESHES . e e 50 | 1-653291 Gasket... wrrvaen -2
24 | 3236 - Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 (23HP & 2THP).......... 6 51 | 103-1513 Arrester, Spark (1 .25) (28HP EFI) 1
3236 Screw, 3/8-16 x 1 (28HP EFf)..ccccvevceuenes 7 52 | 103-1514 Clamp, Muffier (1.38) (28HP EFI)... 1
254 | 3212-10 Screw, TM6-20x21/2 ... 53 | 3239 Screw, 3/8-16 X1 3 .o B
26 | 1-803035 Rivet, 316 x 1/4...

Exmark black touch up spray pamt gloss black
Use a Teflon Pipe Sealant or equivalent on threads.

Includes clutch and jumper hamess kit item #40.
Includes jumper harmess, clip and 2 plastic ties item #2.
Includes jumper harness and clips.

<HO®Xxp+

Kohler Replacement Parts List
(Refer to Engine Owner’s Manual)

Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, .5ml tube) on clutch bolt.
The muffler for 23HP & 27HP Kohler units comes with the engine.

Description - Kohler Part
Engine Oll Filter.......vvvveeveerene... 5205002
Engine Air Filter......cc.ccovvecrvennen. 2508301

Safety Filter.............

.. 2508304

-19-


johnssj
Rectangle



ENGINE DECK GROUP (cont.)

ITEMS 50,51,62,&

INCLUDED WITH
MUFFLER KIT
. (ITEM #43)

28HP EF! JUMPER
" HARNESS ROUTING



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



HYDRAULIC GROUP

ltem | Part No. Description Qty. ftem | Part No. Description Qty.
i | 103-1947 Asm, Reservoir W/Decak....vveevrverenrernns 1 23 | 103-3733 Hose, Upper LH (52 & 80)...cvnvevimninniiennnn 1
2 | 103-1948 Cap, Hydraulic Reservoir ....vcvienieninns 1 103-3734 Hose, Upper (72) e 2
3 | 103-1949 Gasket, Reservoir Cap.....cocceovarveerrennes 1 24 | 103-3735 Hose, Lower LH (52 & 60)..ooeevvrerireeecens 1
4 | 104-7836 Head, Filter ...oiveverenieciiiienrssiebesee s 1 103-1863 Hose, Lower {72) ..o iisieevacenanas 2
5 | 1-513211  Element, Hydraulic Oil Filter....vvreisee. 1 25 | 1033736 Hose, Upper RH (52 & B0).cnrverreevcsreenes 1
A | 1-523541 Element, Hydraulic Filter (Winter)........... 1 26 | 103-3737 Hose, Lower RH (52 & 60)....ccevvveccerienns 1
-6 | 103-1988 Clamp, Hose (11/16)..erveeiviicrinnniiennd 27 | 1-633568 Sheave, PUMD ... rreenns 2
7 | 1031716 Clamp, Hose {17/32} ... 3 28+ | 1-803022 Setscrew, Sq Hd 5/16-18 x5/8..............2
8 11031826 ~ Asm, Hose Hydraulic......eeeeverecerinnnns 1 294 | 30-1710 Setscrew, Sg Hd Cup 5/16-18 x 1.......... 2
9 | 1031827 Asm, Hose Hydraulic........cocvveeerecvenrennns 1 30+ | 1-803050 Setscrew, Sq Hd Cup 5/16-18 X 3/4........ 2
10 | 103-1808 Hose, Hydraulic.......oeeiicoceiiinnsrersnnens 1 31 | 1-807272 Key,5mm X 5mm X 25mmt ....ccovvevervinrnnn 2
11 | 103-1806 Asm, Case Drain Hose....oieviicsieenennes 1 32 | 1-603991 Adapter, Straight (52 & 60) .....ccceiiininn 4
12 { 1031807 ElDOW,45%.....ceceeeneereenseistsrteesrmss e msemboens 1 1-603919 Boss O-Ring
1-6803921 . B0SS O-RiNG e ceeeevercvnsivrenns | 1-603982 Flare C-Ring
13 | 103-1828 Adapter, RUN Tee....vwerecrrerssresiarnsrenens 1 1-633786 Elbow,20° Long (72) ..ovevecnniemiariiensnnss 4
1-603621 B0ss O-RING «ovevvcrerereresnsreeesserermerranereveses 1 1-603918  ~ Boss O-RiNg ....ccevvcvenes el
14 | 103-1801 Adapter, SEIGNt ... oo eceeeereeens 1 1-603992 Flare O-RiNg ...vreeereseeenss o
1-603921 Boss O-RiNG ..covviceevcrmeivennn e e 1 33 | 1-633167 Fulley, Idler W/Bushing..... w1
15 | 103-1912  Adapter, Straight ... 1 34% | 103-5694 Kit, ldler Am (103-4595-03)
1-603921 Boss O-RiNG ..covverrenrnssimsisms s 1 WIBEANNGS v iricienirsesrisessssrsrsssnsnssanes 1
16 | 103-1799 Elbow,90°....... 2 35 | 3239 Screw, HH 3/8-16 x 1 34 .crcievcrveineee 1
’ 1-603921 Boss O-Ring ......... w1 36 { 3256-3 Washer, Flat Std 5/16......cocoerviciiinn
17 | 3213 Screw,1/4-20 x 5/8 2 37 | 3290-357 Nut, Whizlock 3/8-16....cceccoeererecceereencnn 8
18 | 1-805004 Lockwasher, 1/4.... vl 35 | 1-603384 Bushing, ldier Pivot.....enisesnien 1
19 | 103-1802 Elbow, 90° .. e eenn e rens e 2 39 | 32128-33 Nut, Whizlock 1/4-20......coiimeiiiceiin 2
1-603921 B0ss O-RiNG oveereeierinssersnvenssmsssinsssssenns 1 40 | 1-633567 Sheave, ENGINE .....coveeviereenvnrssnssscesnnn 1
20 | 103-2675 Pump, Hydralic....oocenenreerrmrresrnncaninen @ 41 | 1-633569 Belt, Pump Drive.....cccorreirmimeinnsinenaen 1
103-2664 Kit, Input Shaft 10A.....ccorveenmvereicrninnenne 1 42 | 323-8 Screw,3/8-18 X 112 e 1
1 94-6922 Kit, Thrust Bearing 10A.....cooc.ccoum.en. vemread 43 | 1-800805  Screw,3/8-16 X 3 1/2 Gr8 euuuurerrreresmreneans 1
103-2666 Kit, Cylinder Block 10A.......conveomirnvariraens 1 44 | 3237 Serew,3/8-16 X 1..cccecrernicernensnenearasnsnnser
105-6185 Plate, Valve ... 1 45@ | 3256-4 Washer, 3/8 Std...coeeceiieie e 1
105-6184 Kit, Overhaul Seal...oveeevcieeeeeeeereeveeennn 46 | 13-2840 Key, 1/4 X 1A X1 WG .o veennianns 1
103-2741 Kit, Shock Valve 10AM0L........ccveerieeans 1 47 + 302-40 Zerk,90° 1/4-28.....vciivivecicsnniiinisienn 1
21 | 1-603990 Connector, Straight ......ceeveciiincnneicenan 4 48@ | 1-513034 Bearing, PIVOb ... s niienn 2
1-603920 O-Ring (SAE #8).eeivvurreecverenrevmnseensseresenns 1 49 | 103-3330 Spring, EXtension.......cccvnreerrevsrerenernen 1
1-603982  "O-Ring {37° Flare #8)..eoeececemrnnneirenrns 1 50 { 3218 - Screw, HH 1/4-20 X 1rrcervrcreveariennn 2
220 | 1-523328 Motor, Wheel DIive .......coevirvoersseininns 2 51 | 3256-22 Washer, SAE 1/4 .....cccvvniiiieiiceen 2
O | 1032748 Kit, DAVE LinK.uusrvssvesennsereemsesseeensensceeeeces 1 52 | 103-2916  GUAK, TOP cevvvuenersrsssssssssmeressmsssressessssnss 2
Q [ 1-000139 Kit, BEAHNG ...veeeecercececcernevensaransesnares 1 538 | 103-3506
g | 1-000099 Kit, S8al .....ocveernrirernerrisrmeensessnnenssseanneres 1 54M | 32120-10
+ | 103-6988 Motor, Wheel DAve ......coceeeeeeeeceereeves 2 S55M | 103-3504
* [ 103-6006 Kit, Output Shaft & Seals.......c.ccovnecineens 1 56M | 106-7159
+ | 103-69%4 Kit, SEa1 ..eeverieeeesrrecserensesnesrc e snasteseaseens 1 57m | 103-5677

N P L

Exmark black fouch up spray paint - gloss black.

-21-

Use Pro-Lock, Nut Type (P/N 1-840022, 5 m| tube} on setscrews,
Use only for operation below 32°F {(0°C).
This compenent is required for units with S/N 464,999 and lower.

This component is required for units with S/N 465,000 and higher.
103-5694 kit includes components shown for S/N 465,600 and higher and services ali serial numbers.
This component is required for units with S/N 498,989 and lower. '
This component is required for units with S/N 498,000 and higher.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



HYDRAULIC GROUP

Torgus to
15fs g

SN 465,000
& higher

Install open end
of seal outward

-22-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



DECAL GROUP

ftem | Part No. Description Qty. Item | Part No. Description . Qty.
1 ] 103-3794 Decal, Park Brake .....ooveereeceeencececensne. 1 214 1034930 Decal, CROKE .....ccccciveseesvennerivernsrernnns 1
2 {103-3g79 Decal, Cutting Height ..cvevevviiiciienienns 1 22 | 103-1077 Decal, Bolt TORQUEe ....oveevvrrecenerrnssemm e 1
3 | 107-2112 Decal, Warning Slope ......occeveevviserenn, 1 234 | 103-3679 Decal, Console Throtfle ....c.coimicrn 1
4@ { 1-633702 Decal, Check Service.........covcevrevreeevennes 1 24 | 98-5954 Decal, Missing Cover.....crciccnnnn 2
5 | 1-643222 Decal, Belt Rouing ......covevvverneriienseniennan 1 25 | 1-633313 Decal, Waming ..u..vceeveereaneseesscrssnrsssenaer 1
6 | 1-323540 Decal, Roller Mounting........eeeersreceerseasees 1 264 | 103-2750 Decal, Relay/Fuse ...o.ovronniinconcssienn 1
7 | 1-833706 Decal, Deck Height ....ooeivivceeeiceeeeveenn, 3 27 | 107-2102 Decal, Rops Folding.......coemriranmnionne 1
8A | 103-1798 Decal, Throfle. . erecinerncrsrnsnerens 1 28 | 1-833922 Decal, Anti-Scalp ..oeee i 1
9 | 103-1145- Decal, Ultracut 52 .......ccivsvenivnnirannnnsane 1 29 | 103-5881 Becal, Rotating Devices ...ccovvervvvrveeennns 1
10 | 1-513742 Decal, NO Step...c.ccrererrceerininneieireeeenes 2 30 | 1-643401  Decal, Mercury SWHOH cueeeeeererersnsnser 1
1A | 103-0262 Decal, Fuel Valve......coioeemncnninnnne 1 31 | 1-633462 Decal, Important ......ccoccciniiininiini 1
12 | 1-513748 Decal, GUard. . ....c..coceeeevvererermsrernmnrsesseree 1 32 | 103-1146 Decal, Uracut 60 ......ccveeeeerreemreceecerinns 1
134 103-3113 Decal, Lazer Model......vcneereeicasncennis 1 33M | 103-6319 Decal, Check Senvice....u v, 1
14 | 103-1147 Becal, Ultracut 72 ....cooviveerrnereerrerenenvniens 1 34 | 1403005 . Decal, Danger....c.iisscnnninanenin 2
15 | 1-643339 Decal, Pump Belt RIG.....ccccvvvrrreerrenierens 1 35 | 103-2882 Decal, Exmark Logo.....viemrnriiencnnianes 1
16 | 1-303508 Decal, Discharge Waming......coeeveeeeennee 1 36 | 1-523552 Decal, Hyd Tank/Hot Surface.....ccvieeees 1
17 | 103-3270 Decal, 3750 RPM .o creerereeerreammaeanns 1 37 | 103-4973 Decal, Console Top ..o 1
184 | 103-5177 Decal, EFl.coueceeiceeees e S 1 384+ | 103-0261 Decal, Fuel Valve....ccvieeeenrccrcncesanee 1
194 | 103-4474 Decal, Ignition/PTO..covvncerrieneneceecens 1 103-5470 Decal Kit-Air-Cooled (Including EFI)
204 | 103-5456 Decal, ignition/PTO LZEFI .........cccocveee 1

Decal for all units except Kohler EFI.
Decals for Kohler EF1 units only.

A

+*

@ This component is required for units with S/N 464,999 and lower.
W This component is required for units with S/N 465,000 and higher.

-23-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



DECAL GROUP

A WARNING \ _
R A WARNING
arg

wrbse i 3

5
A o e

€ {4

iy R, ; e T o e B
i Dl o 1+ Bo Tttty . X ot s ooy o 2
. . # Bt ek o e’ proe mm . Thers e ool 15edon s vt ol bar i down.

~ Ko v o st 9 i ek o, Ny s rol barin e st e lodand posiian ]

:l.;-n-uu ond s paal bait L |

CHECK/SERVICE REFERENCE ATD 5

G GREATE LUBE POTNTS AT THTERVALS SHOW. \
{THOED: KTRNALIC FLULD AT DNERYA. SHN,
(LEE DALY MOBIL L 15W-50 SYWTHETLC MOTOR TiL. ) BELT ROUTING
SEE EMGIMG OPERATORS MANUAL FIR SERYICING ENGIME. 3
(G e TIRE PRESWAS = 13 PST AT INVERYAL SHOWN.
EE CPEUATORS HANUAL PGt ADDITIONAL DETAILS

25 HILRY =3 LNER BGING BT

AWARNING

GONOT OPERATE WTHOUT
DISCHARGE ENGRE
GRASS COLLECTICN SYSTEM, OR
NULCH KITINPLACE. DONOT
- REMOVE GRASS CATCHER UNTL
BLADES HAVE STOPPED.

A CAUTION

grI3 Bt Bk Ty viow ow K ot

P i ek g rson chil

« Vorgaa P Baktin 155-120 PT4 S
Pl T gl

WARNING

thric wh, lmid coriet 4l
o o iy
Wy, Clomrttes, flaves



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



23 & 27 HP KOHLER AIR-COOLED ELECTRICAL GROUP

liem | Part No. Description Qty. ltem | Part No. Description Qty.
1 | 1-833652-03 Hold Down, Battery ...ccceevecceecencecindenens 1 21 | 1-303287 Plastic Tie (Small).....corersrirerrsnsassssrersnns 5
2 | 103-D293 Battery-12V.. e e 1 22 | 103-5218 Module, Seat Delay .......oeeeeisineniense 1
3 | 1-543792 Wingnut, NYI0OC.....ccorvsveenirmrsnseresnissensns 2 23 | 103-0208 Switch, Ignition W/ Keys ...l 1
4 | 1-633307 Cable, Battery (-) 40" ..cccoiiiecicmenimiccnen. 1 24 | 1-513374 Meter, Engine HOUmS....covevcerneeverrersennenes 1
5 | 1-543391 Insulator, Batery........ccvvvrverevervrvernrences 1 25 | 103-5221 Switch, PTO...c.. s irevsrcanmssnnniisnceseniens
6 | 1-800282 Screw, 5/16-18 X 7 cioeirvnineanensoinsenanenn 26 | 1-633396 - Clip, LOOM 89 ..o 2
7 | 3256-2 " Washer, 174 Flah...ceee s cosesesensesssins 2 274A | 1034733 Hamess, Wirlng ..o eeneeesmmserisesesser e 1
8 | 32176 Nut, Hex 5/16-18 .vieeervveecsmerersrenensnins 1 28 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (Large)......coi i, 3
9 | 1-523415 Spring, Seat Switch..... 29 | 1-523281 Cabie, Battery (+} 30" v 1
10 | 1-522424-03 Widmt, Spring Mount....coeeecceeevncnveens 30 | 1-543303 Insutator, Solencid (+)..... ol
1| 3214 Screw, 1/4-20 X 34 ..eceiivcrirerirsnsiinnen 5 31 | 1-633651 Bolt, Battery Hold Down.......coveeeeceenen 2
12 | 32128-33 Nut, 1/4-20 WhIzZIOCK ....ccoveirisrerscassiresnens 6 32A | 1-633782 Switch, Tilt e s 1
13 | 103-2106 Key, Exmark LOGO...erecieererieiicem e 33 | 32862 Nut, #10-24 Hex Nyioc.... .8
1-603511 Key, Ignition......ocuvinennne 34 { 1-643275 Relay, 12V .. scermesesinn s meressassns 2
14 | 1513152 Switch, S8at N.Cu.uueverseeeeeeeseanrssssennes 1 35 | 103-0498 Nut, Ignition ........c.... veeen 1
15 | 1-513180 Actuator, Seat Switch 36 | 3256-22 Washer, 1/4 SAE ... vrvevnveveecececiees 1
16 | 3290-500 Screw, #10-24 X 5/8............... 37 | 1-807513 Bolf, Carriage #10-24 x H/2_....cveeruvrnene 2
17 | 1-633181 Plate, Tapped......cccoereinisie i 38 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/16-18 NYIOC ..ccrnrirnmssnirssacsnnnasmanes 1
18 | 1-816001 FUSe-20 AMP oo 2 39 | 321-2 Screw, 1/4-20 X U2 .. irenscsnssreesasns 1
19 | 1-633111 Switch, Brake N.O/N.C....ooceeeveriinnn 1 40 | 103-5652 Asm, Seat Switch Actuator.........eeemee..e. 1
20 | 1-513051 Switch, Drive Lever N.O. ....ovoveerceeceennreenc 2 '

A Use dielectric grease on all wiring harness connectors.,

25-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



28 HP KOHLER EFI ELECTRICAL GROUP

ltem | Part No. Description - Qty. lfem | Pari No. Description

14 | 1034732 Hamess-Winng .....cceencenmnivssesisenss 1 27 | 103-0293 Battlery-12V....cccmsrmrmmrrimisiinsninnninnnns
2 | 1-633307 Cable-Battery {-) erererresesmassersmreeentassonsins | : 28 | 1-543391 Insulator, Battery......
3 | 1-523279 Cablg- Battery (+).....cccerccerievesninsssennns 1 29 | 1-633652-03 Holdown, Battery
4 ] 3296-2 Nut, NYIOC #10-24 .....correeererreensernsianeaes 10 30 | 1-543792 Wingnut, NYlOC....coovumnimeminiicmneissnssas
5 1 1-B03071 Screw, Machine #10-24 x 1/2......cccrnmn--n. 4 - 31 | 1-6833651 Bolt, Battery Holddown ...coocvciiiviiiannnen 2
6 | 1-643275 Relay, 12V .. 2 32 | 1034949 Asm, Seat Switch Actuator.........cceeeeeennn 1
7 | 103-2549-03 Panel, Fuse & ECU Mount........cccenneiran 1 33 | 103-5221 SWIHCH, PTO v erreranreereenme e rnersiines 1
8 | 32105-20 Screw, Mach #10-24 X 2...ccovviivriivirnieenes 2 34 | 1-303287 Plastic Tie (Small)...co e 3
9 | 3214 Screw, 1/4-20 X 34 ..oveiinine e e 5 35 | 1-303335 Plastic Tie (MediUM}...ceremercicorecasissensnsns 3
10 | 32128-33 Nut, 1/4-20 WhIZIOCK . c.uveericirsrnscmnnns 7 36 | 1-643115 Plastic Tie {Large)......cccnmnnirnicnsinren 2
11 | 3256-22 Washer, 1/4 SAE Flat.....ccuveeeennrserenes 1 37 | 1-323229 Clip, LOOM 378 w.ovcvrerrnrirmsmsensisereersenessens 1
12 | 1-643312 Clip, Loom 1.0 1 38 | 1-818002 . Fuse, 10 AMP . vnmncsinisnserea s 1
13 | 321-6 Screw, 14-20 X 1..ccuinninms s 1 39 | 1-543393 insulator, Solenoid +....verveirivnninisiiinn 1
14 ] 1-643267 indicator, Red Led....cooccveeeercceecnsnsiennn 1 404A | 1-6833782 SWItCH, THEvvererrererrerrmrerssinenineismnia, 1
15 | 321-2 Screw, 1/4-20 X 112 cvrirencerennirnrissenecen 1 41 | 3256-2 Washer, 14 Flat .....cccococmveecrmnnrrenssenenns 2
16 | 3290-500 Screw, #10-24 X 5/B ..o 10 42 | 103-0498 NUt, IGNION ...coreerererenesassesansaesessessmenenss 1
17 | 1-633111 Switch, N.OJ/N.C........ . 43 | 3256-14 Washer, #10 ..o eceerrerermsreerssinsnns 2
18 | 1-633181 Plate- Tapped ..ococveveerenens e 44 | 33114-016 Screw, M3-1.25 X 16MmM ..o 1
19 | 1-513051 Switch, Drive Lever N.O.... 2 45 | 3256-23 Washer, 5116 SAE .......cocvevcinririiiennien 1

20 | 103-0206 Switch-1gnition WIKeYSs ...ceerevrenrvmenecins 1 46 | 1513180 Actuator, Seat Switch.......ccccecerererrvessrerns 1
21 | 103-2106 Key, EXmark LOgo....covocevrreeeirmscninanns 1 47 | 1-800282 Screw, 5/16-18 X7 ceveveeeeecrerrvnsersnaeenens 1

1-6035611 Key, 1g0iH0N e 1 484 | 103-4792 Spring.... rerareareee i 1
22 | 1-513374 Meter- Enging HOUrS ....oceveerevreseesnsersanss 1 494 | 103-5225 Widmt, Seat Sprmg Mount 1
23 | 103-5218 Module, Seat Delay......cicceeerernnes PR 1 50 | 3217-6 Mut, Hex 5M16-18 ... vvvveeenes v
24 | 1-513762 Clip, Loom .80, ieeeiiniinansessresrsseninnnnnas 2 51 | 3296-29 Nut, 5/6-18 Nyloc............ verdh
25 | 1-816001 Fuse-20 AMP ....ovviinerse s 2 52 | 1-513152 Switch, Seat N.C......cocmrrerrmenesrisresaenas 1
26 | 1-833396 Clip, Loom .69... | 53 | 1-807513 Bolt, Carriage #10-24 X 1/2 e 2

A Use dielectric grease on all wiring hamess connectors
+ Componenis not serviced individually. Service by seat switch actuator assembly, part no. 103-4948

-26-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



23 & 27 HP KOHLER AIR-COOLED ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

B — HOLLISTH 071 LM M
e i arosu s LR
AR
AW x
MIA 1313
e E N\ ah mh
* . 3 (N3 TH WO OSA3TA SHOLINNDD
= Lﬂ_ = = . 3LN
mwmmmm.mm wwmwm n.m.mm..nn -
N il FREBaRR @8 BE
7m A *mm _ _“.m 7 _ _ s+1+4 VIS K
) B A+ X| Va1s8 My (2
- - K ;
_...s gﬁ;ﬁg .ﬁawﬁ SnoN - T
«LiVH. LINDNID NOTLISOd
S VBN

K33 -
HLEND AT . 20
INIBA ey _

27-

amg " Em * “M_Mn_ HI1INS
Fl=1-] Old
| [ e
SIS ST rRED T
— TH—
WIS o B
. I ] ezl
? — E PR o WH

Wy 02 i3
e _mm .

HILEAS Ald “INITNG “513H ¥ A TNNIWS3L

n_xm_.m% H S WILINS HILIAS 718 *AYEQ 1¥38 % WNIKEL
T

NILLINIL AR BiVAS § WNIMSL

— . HILIAS Bld ‘INIHNT ‘LM ANH I WNIWEL

- Aailva B WNITHRAL

BOLVTOR FOVITIA ¥ VNIREL

_ __ _ _ _  SNOLLI3WOD NINIL

3 _ .H_ T - : . . . .
& & £ 8 = § E BER 2= m . LIRS NOTIINGT
K p 3MI0 IV
E AWE Ly

(L) SEOITAS  INGNT ITOOH “DAIND 3T0M
HOLTD I FS AVEG LS AVHD LV

0NN . ML TERE! . .
135 W1 VS -
] HLTX GRTD ST HOLIAS


johnssj
Rectangle



- 28 HP KOHLER EFI ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

ER L)

[EEYH]
T HUA (BT

RFAT] TRIND HUA CISOTE RY

x SF0LING TRHHE HOLLOH HIH

LT0IA 0L NP0 - N I0LIAS

TIEEE
S m g 3
SL t
O *Ha:_
ALTH¥S 03 -—#iit
130EA
J0LIIND

INISN3 IHACOVE
TFBd
3TE &0

i1 =11 [b—oraamn—

NS Go—m ® =) .

u ‘lg
— " .
E .
Y 02 - 33
@H@_
EE
WAV E ————C1
OYBA -] SOIVIIENI

N3 J¥IA WOWH OIKIIA SAOLJSNNDD

(AN
S+i+8 1avis €
A+ X]| ¥+41+8 Wi ‘e
INON 340 "1
A36 b IV - LD OIS »AYH. 1IM0AT3 NIILTS0d

AN~

VIRET
BURCK
=E
2]

b SR BLCK

+ S

;

SHALIAS
1714 % VS

e

g

S

mmn

INKI IVH
AW 1vAS

IV K v
HIIA [ESTD 3[ HLIAS

HOLINS OId 'SNIONS ‘313 snH TYNIRE3L
HIEIAS 1L ‘W0 1¥38 NTWEE

AVI3E LIS IVNEWRETL

HILINS 01d “3NITAD "3ELH 3H TINTHRAL
Kave TWNIHREL

03371 1N TVNIWRIAL

SNOLLIINNDD TYNIRE3EL

HOITAS NOTITNIT

-28-



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



23 & 27 HP KOHLER AIR-COOLED ELECTRICAL LOGIC SCHEMATIC

1 WB HI B
TILA 1EVES W
—o—To]
- - % ¢-tot7o {(3LIIN0 10
n../ @v o n 1_ ONISSIRD S3TN _
it _
H . c B F g
m...m_mmmmmm wwmmm ﬂ..mmm EGE,EME;*
A -] o S
BB 15T §833 RE8 g |
_ : ‘ EN L
S 3
L HILIAS
Rld
! K1 JOLLRS )y (EXNONES I
3 I A RS
THR
— T U mm MHM"
EM L | e fxr
T = e s o
e Tl n(inUs(HLCE
& 0 oA
o L oty
_ o Lo - _
I
g E 58 3 g g m_ wm E s
= uﬁw%m HOLTAS 1N - s+1+8 1S E
oNon 1¥3§ HILIAS A+ X | versd K
IR iy | [ — 0 1 1 TouTiRL
+ VRTINS B p— M. LI NOLLIST

L g: URAEN

-25-


johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



28 HP KOHLER EFI ELECTRICAL LOGIC SCHEMATIC

udég
ﬁ v vV

[
Sk
(Y]
STARTER
STLENDID
IR
PiRP RELAY

LEL_PLM® RELAY

i
ECQL SAFETY

}——ﬂll- GROLN

rE
"<t
[=1]

TRANGE/RLATK

DARK BLLE
—— PINK/HLAK

L BRAMITE ——<
YILET
NRANGE
™
BLACK
BLAK

2
558
%L\

]

|
&
8
o

1

g

H
[+]
SAFETY
RELAY

SEAT
SWITCH
E
g
m
j
SHTWN WITH BRAKE ENGAGED

NONE
TR EEX
B+I+S

CIRCUET "HAKE®

. —L]B'!TGEBJ-—-—]_— =
T he e VI
E L0 LT T -
a:§ S8% gfif:2:sedggs =
LYy
- L . %

BDICATIOR
LIGHT
{RED)

POSITION
3. START

Jl 2. RUN

P16
SVTICH
YIRES {IMECTED
VIRES CRUSSING
(NOT CONNECTED Y

SHOVN ¥ETY PTO
[NSERGALED {SNTTEH IN)

TERHINAL 3

TERMIRAL T

-30-

LOCK POSETION {HANDLES ERIT)


johnssj
Rectangle



SEE EXMARK’S COMPLETE
LINE OF PRODUCTS FOR TURF CARE

LAZER Z° " LAZER Z° HP
LAZER Z® XP LAZER Z° CT
LAZER Z° XS TURF RANGER®
‘_ TURF TRACER® | TURF TRACER®HP
VIKING HYDRO METRO®
METRO® HP METRO® 21
ULTRA VAC™ ULTRA VAC™ QDS
GRASS CATCHER SELF STEERING SULKY

MICRO-MULCH ™ ACCESSORY

©1997 - 2004 PART NO. 1034693 REV. E
EXMARK MFG. CO. INC. {402) 223-6300
. INDUSTRIAL PARK BOX 808 FAX {402) 223-5489

BEATRICE, NE 68310
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED PRINTED [N U.S.A.



johnssj
Rectangle


johnssj
Rectangle



	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 
	watermark20: 
	watermark21: 
	watermark22: 
	watermark23: 
	watermark24: 
	watermark25: 
	watermark26: 
	watermark27: 
	watermark28: 
	watermark29: 
	watermark30: 
	watermark31: 


